Thisreport is provided by Crop Technology, Inc. as a public service.
Its authors wer e officers of the Aguila Corporation.
Pursuant to the terms of the settlement agreement of the suit filed by Aguila
Corporation against USDOE, the report was not published when created.

As a result of the litigation, the United States Department of Energy
castigated two federal employees, and Relinquished All Rights
to the technology researched, devel oped, and extensively cost-shared
by the authors.
The authors maintained the 1988 material in Industrial Confidential status, until
all patent filings were completed, permitting publication via Internet download
during 2002.

R&D

ona
Fertilizer Sensor

and
Control System

Phase I1/I1A Final Report
Contract DE-AC07-841D12518

Aguila Research & Development Corporation

1811 Upland Drive
Houston, Texas
77043

(713) 973 - 2767
31 July 1988

Copyright Aguila Corporation and Crop Technology, Inc. All Rights Reserved.
Not for abstraction in publication by others or reference in technical papers
without strict publication credit.

Technology disclosures are protected by patents issued and pending, both
domestic and foreign



Section Number
1.0

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5
3.0
4.0
4.1

41.1

4.1.2
4.2

42.1
4.2.2
4.2.3

4.2.4

Table of Contents
Section Title

I ntroduction

Background on the Need for On-the-Go
Nitrate Analysis

Introduction to Traditional Methods

Nitrate Soil Sampling Constraints and
Limitations

Acceptance of Quick Field Tests for
Nitrate Availability

The Sampling Problem and Field Nitrate
Variahbility

Interpretation of Soil Nitrate Data
Soil Doctor™ Field Management
Phase I1/I1A Technical Development
Phase Il Technical Development

Electrochemical Sensor Technology
Development

Fertilizer Delivery System

Phase |1A Technical Development
Phase 1A Nitrate Sensor Devel opment
Phase I A Fertilizer Delivery System
Position Dependent Command System

Development and Testing Results

Page

2-1

2-1

2-2

2-4

2-5

2-6
3-1
4-1
4-1

4-2

4-14
4-14
4-18
4-19

4-20



5.0

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.1.1

7.1.2

7.1.3

7.1.4

7.1.5

7.1.6

7.1.7

7.1.8

7.1.9

7.1.10

7.1.11

1.2

7.2.1

Farmer Focus Group Support

In Situ, On-the-Go Soil Nitrate Sensing

The Soil-Water System and Anion Segregation
An Explanatory Nitrate Sensor Model

Electroanaytical Chemistry
for On-the-Go Analysis

Building Blocks for Selective Electrochemical
Anaysis

Structure of Electroanalytical Cells

Electroanaytical Chemistry --
Advantages and Limitations

Cell Electrodes

Cdll Electrolyte

Concepts of Electrode Reactions
Fundamentals of Charge Transfer
Stoichiometry of Electrode Reactions
Equilibrium Electrochemical Couples
Analytical Applications of Electrode Potentials
Redox Potentials

Membrane Potentials

lon-Selective Electrodes

Interferences Specific to the Electrode

5-1

6-1

6-1

6-2

7-1

7-3

7-4

7-6

77

77

7-9

7-10

7-11

7-12

7-12

7-14

7-15



1.2.2
7.2.3

7.2.4

7.3

7.3.1

7.3.2

7.3.3

7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2

8.0

9.0

Interferences Specific to the Method

Advantages of |on-Selective Electrodes
Disadvantages of |on-Selective Electrodes

Classes of Electroanalytical Methods --
Basic Voltammetry and Polarography

Amperometric Sensors
Amperometric Titration
Conductometric Detectors

Unique Electrode Techniques for
On-the-Go Detection

Adsorption -- The Problem and the Solution
Catalytic Currents
Conclusions and Recommendations

References

7-15
7-16
7-16

7-16

7-17

7-18

7-19

7-20

7-20

7-21

8-1

9-1



Number

4-1

4-2

4-3

List of Figures
Title

Plants Use Only What They Need

Variation in Nutrient Levelsin an
Illinois Cornfield (1987 Field Test Results)

Energy Invested in Fertilizer Dominates Crop
Energy Requirements

Production Cost Structure of a Crop Farm

Grain Yield Response to Soil Nitrate Levels
Measured after Planting

The Soil Doctor ™ Solution

Harvest Results

Soil Doctor ™ Field Management System
Yield Response Curve to Application Rate

Grain Yield Response to Soil Nitrate Levels
Measured after Planting

Nitrogen Use Efficiency

The Primary Economic Benefit is Improved
Yield through Uniform Nitrate Availability

The Only Farm Product that Can Rapidly Pay
for Itself

Laboratory Simulation of In-Situ Soil Analysis
Process

Schematic of Electrode-Equipped Sensor Knife

Replaceable Electrodes for Phase 11 Nitrate Sensor

4-3

4-2

4-6



4-4

4-5

4-6A&B

4-7

4-8

4-9

4-10

4-11

4-12

4-13

4-14

4-15

4-16

4-17

4-18

o-1

6-1

7-2

Phase || Sensor Operation Protocols for Nitrate Analysis
Abrasion Limitations of Porous Plug Solvent Injection
Nitrate Sensor Readings during Dynamic Testing
Fertilzer Delivery Control Approach

Solenoid Valve Pulse Width Flow Control

Prototype System for Phase |1 Field Test Evaluations
Tractor Cab Control Unit

Tool Beam with Sensor and Applicator Knives

Phase IIA Sensor-Equipped Knife Design Approach
System Installation on a Farm Tractor

Amperometric Building Blocks for

the Nitrate Sensor Array

Electronic Controls Installation in Tractor Cab

Sensor and Application Knives Mounted on Toolbar
Harvest Test Results

Adjacent Test Runs Demonstrate Sensor Repeatability

Summer 1987 Table-Top Technology
Assessment Experiment

Elements of the Soil Nitrate Sensor Technology
Electrochemical Cell

Amperometric Electrochemical Sensor for Nitric Oxide

4-6

4-7

4-8

4-10

4-11

4-13

4-13

4-14

4-15

4-16

4-17

4-18

4-19

4-21

4-23

S5-2

6-4

7-18



Conclusions and Recommendations

Major Finding and Conclusions Derived from the Phase I1A Program Include:

Using SOIL DOCTOR Technology Easily Allows Over 50% Savings of
Sidedress Nitrogen Fertilizer, Without Any |lI-Effect to Crops.

Using SOIL DOCTOR Technology Enables Yield Increases with Fertilizer
Savings. Saved Nitrogen Fertilizer Can be Locally Applied, Where
Needed.

Variability of All Soil Nutrients is a Commonly Known Fact. Since
Nitrate is Highly Soluble, Soil Nitrate is Highly Variable, moving with
soil water.

High CV Nitrate Variability Mandates the Need for a Soil Nitrate Sensor.

High CV Nitrate Variability Allows the SOIL DOCTOR to Easily Increase
Crop Yield.

Plants Do Not Respond Linearly to Additional Amounts of Nitrogen
Fertilizer. The More N Fertilizer is Applied, the Smaller the Subsequent
Increasesin Yield.

The Law of Diminishing Returns Allows the SOIL DOCTOR to Increase
Crop Yield, by applying N saved in areas with excess N to those with low
N status.

The Same Amount of Nitrogen Fertilizer Can Produce Triple the Yield
Increase, When Applied to Low Nitrate Soils as When Applied to High
Nitrate Soils.

Recorded Nitrate Variability was Easily Observed to be Topography
Related. It was Repeatable and Followed the Contours of the Fields
Recorded.

A Rea Commitment by DOE to the Technology Effort Requires More
Than Three Months of Preparation Time by researchers.



Three Months is Barely Enough Time to Design and Construct Test
Equipment. If the Equipment isto Hold Together During Tests, Far More
Timeis Required.

Off the Shelf Component Parts Cannot Be Used in 100% Confidence.
Their Failures Require Even More Preparation Time.

Farmers Will Only Accept a New Technology, If it is in a Familiar,
Convenient, and Effortless Package.

Sidedress is a Hectic Season. No More Than One Pass Through the Field
|s Tolerable to Farmers.

The SOIL DOCTOR System Concept is Readily Acceptable to Farmers.



REFERENCES

Gill, William R., "Soil Dynamicsin Tillage and Traction", Agriculture Handbook
No. 316, Agricultural Research Service, USDA, 1968.

Kamprath, E.J.; Stelly, Mathias, and Hamilton, Harry (Editors), Soil Water,
American Society of Agronomy and the Soil Science Society of America,
Reprinted 1984.

Plambeck, James A., Electroanalytical Chemistry - Basic Principles and
Applications, University of Alberta, John Wiley & Sons, 1982.

Magdoff, F.R.; Ross, D.; and Amadon, J., "A Soil Test for Nitrogen Availability
to Corn,” Soil Science Society of America Journal, Volume 48, No. 6,
November-December 1984, pp 1301-1304.

Blackmer, A.M.; Pottker, D., Cerrato, M.E., and Webb, J., "Correlations between
Soil Nitrate Concentrations in Late Spring and Corn Yields in lowa," Journal of
Production Agriculture.

Blackmer, A.M.: Pottker, D., and Webb, J., "Amounts and Distributons of Nitrate
in lowa Soilsin Late Spring," Journal of Environmental Quality.

Biggar, JW., "Spatial Variability of Nitrogen in Soils,” in Nitrogen in the
Environment, Nitrogen Behavior in Field Soil, Volume |, University of
California, Academic Press, 1978.

Meisinger, J.J., "Evaluating Plant-Available Nitrogen in Soil-Crop Systems,"in
Nitrogen in Crop Production, Proceedings NFDC/TVA Conference, May, 1982.,
pp. 391-416.

Colburn, John, "R&D on a Fertilizer Sensor and Control System," Phase |
Report, Contract DE-ACO07-841D12518, December, 1986 (Published December,
1987).



