This report is provided by Crop Technology, Inc. as a public service. Its authors were officers of the Aguila Corporation. Pursuant to the terms of the settlement agreement of the suit filed by Aguila Corporation against USDOE, the report was not published when created.

As a result of the litigation, the United States Department of Energy castigated two federal employees, and Relinquished **All Rights** to the technology researched, developed, and extensively cost-shared by the authors. The authors maintained the **1988** material in Industrial Confidential status, until

all patent filings were completed, permitting publication via Internet download during 2002.

R&D

on a Fertilizer Sensor and Control System

Phase II/IIA Final Report Contract DE-AC07-84ID12518

Aguila Research & Development Corporation

1811 Upland Drive Houston, Texas 77043

(713) 973 - 2767

31 July 1988

Copyright Aguila Corporation and Crop Technology, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Not for abstraction in publication by others or reference in technical papers without strict publication credit. Technology disclosures are protected by patents issued and pending, both domestic and foreign

Section Number	Table of Contents Section Title	Page
1.0	Introduction	1-1
2.0	Background on the Need for On-the-Go Nitrate Analysis	2-1
2.1	Introduction to Traditional Methods	2-1
2.2	Nitrate Soil Sampling Constraints and Limitations	2-2
2.3	Acceptance of Quick Field Tests for Nitrate Availability	2-4
2.4	The Sampling Problem and Field Nitrate Variability	2-5
2.5	Interpretation of Soil Nitrate Data	2-6
3.0	Soil Doctor TM Field Management	3-1
4.0	Phase II/IIA Technical Development	4-1
4.1	Phase II Technical Development	4-1
4.1.1	Electrochemical Sensor Technology Development	4-2
4.1.2	Fertilizer Delivery System	4-9
4.2	Phase IIA Technical Development	4-14
4.2.1	Phase IIA Nitrate Sensor Development	4-14
4.2.2	Phase IIA Fertilizer Delivery System	4-18
4.2.3	Position Dependent Command System	4-19
4.2.4	Development and Testing Results	4-20

5.0	Farmer Focus Group Support	5-1
6.0	In Situ, On-the-Go Soil Nitrate Sensing	6-1
6.1	The Soil-Water System and Anion Segregation	6-1
6.2	An Explanatory Nitrate Sensor Model	6-2
7.0	Electroanalytical Chemistry for On-the-Go Analysis	7-1
7.1	Building Blocks for Selective Electrochemical Analysis	7-2
7.1.1	Structure of Electroanalytical Cells	7-2
7.1.2	Electroanalytical Chemistry Advantages and Limitations	7-3
7.1.3	Cell Electrodes	7-4
7.1.4	Cell Electrolyte	7-6
7.1.5	Concepts of Electrode Reactions	7-7
7.1.6	Fundamentals of Charge Transfer	7-7
7.1.7	Stoichiometry of Electrode Reactions	7-9
7.1.8	Equilibrium Electrochemical Couples	7-10
7.1.9	Analytical Applications of Electrode Potentials	7-11
7.1.10	Redox Potentials	7-12
7.1.11	Membrane Potentials	7-12
7.2	Ion-Selective Electrodes	7-14
7.2.1	Interferences Specific to the Electrode	7-15

7.2.2	Interferences Specific to the Method	7-15
7.2.3	Advantages of Ion-Selective Electrodes	7-16
7.2.4	Disadvantages of Ion-Selective Electrodes	7-16
7.3	Classes of Electroanalytical Methods Basic Voltammetry and Polarography	7-16
7.3.1	Amperometric Sensors	7-17
7.3.2	Amperometric Titration	7-18
7.3.3	Conductometric Detectors	7-19
7.4	Unique Electrode Techniques for On-the-Go Detection	7-20
7.4.1	Adsorption The Problem and the Solution	7-20
7.4.2	Catalytic Currents	7-21
8.0	Conclusions and Recommendations	8-1
9.0	References	9-1

Number	List of Figures Title	Page
1-1	Plants Use Only What They Need	1-2
1-2	Variation in Nutrient Levels in an Illinois Cornfield (1987 Field Test Results)	1-2
1-3	Energy Invested in Fertilizer Dominates Crop Energy Requirements	1-4
1-4	Production Cost Structure of a Crop Farm	1-4
1-5	Grain Yield Response to Soil Nitrate Levels Measured after Planting	1-6
1-6	The Soil Doctor TM Solution	1-7
1-7	Harvest Results	1-9
3-1	Soil Doctor TM Field Management System	3-1
3-2	Yield Response Curve to Application Rate	3-4
3-3	Grain Yield Response to Soil Nitrate Levels Measured after Planting	3-4
3-4	Nitrogen Use Efficiency	3-6
3-5	The Primary Economic Benefit is Improved Yield through Uniform Nitrate Availability	3-6
3-6	The Only Farm Product that Can Rapidly Pay for Itself	3-8
4-1	Laboratory Simulation of In-Situ Soil Analysis Process	4-3
4-2	Schematic of Electrode-Equipped Sensor Knife	4-2
4-3	Replaceable Electrodes for Phase II Nitrate Sensor	4-6

4-4	Phase II Sensor Operation Protocols for Nitrate Analysis	4-6
4-5	Abrasion Limitations of Porous Plug Solvent Injection	4-7
4-6A&B	Nitrate Sensor Readings during Dynamic Testing	4-8
4-7	Fertilzer Delivery Control Approach	4-10
4-8	Solenoid Valve Pulse Width Flow Control	4-11
4-9	Prototype System for Phase II Field Test Evaluations	4-13
4-10	Tractor Cab Control Unit	4-13
4-11	Tool Beam with Sensor and Applicator Knives	4-14
4-12	Phase IIA Sensor-Equipped Knife Design Approach	4-15
4-13	System Installation on a Farm Tractor	4-16
4-14	Amperometric Building Blocks for the Nitrate Sensor Array	4-17
4-15	Electronic Controls Installation in Tractor Cab	4-18
4-16	Sensor and Application Knives Mounted on Toolbar	4-19
4-17	Harvest Test Results	4-21
4-18	Adjacent Test Runs Demonstrate Sensor Repeatability	4-23
5-1	Summer 1987 Table-Top Technology Assessment Experiment	5-2
6-1	Elements of the Soil Nitrate Sensor Technology	6-4
7-1	Electrochemical Cell	7-5
7-2	Amperometric Electrochemical Sensor for Nitric Oxide	7-18

Conclusions and Recommendations

Major Finding and Conclusions Derived from the Phase IIA Program Include:

- Using SOIL DOCTOR Technology Easily Allows Over 50% Savings of Sidedress Nitrogen Fertilizer, Without Any Ill-Effect to Crops.
- Using SOIL DOCTOR Technology Enables Yield Increases with Fertilizer Savings. Saved Nitrogen Fertilizer Can be Locally Applied, Where Needed.
- Variability of All Soil Nutrients is a Commonly Known Fact. Since Nitrate is Highly Soluble, Soil Nitrate is Highly Variable, moving with soil water.
- High CV Nitrate Variability Mandates the Need for a Soil Nitrate Sensor.
- High CV Nitrate Variability Allows the SOIL DOCTOR to Easily Increase Crop Yield.
- Plants Do Not Respond Linearly to Additional Amounts of Nitrogen Fertilizer. The More N Fertilizer is Applied, the Smaller the Subsequent Increases in Yield.
- The Law of Diminishing Returns Allows the SOIL DOCTOR to Increase Crop Yield, by applying N saved in areas with excess N to those with low N status.
- The Same Amount of Nitrogen Fertilizer Can Produce Triple the Yield Increase, When Applied to Low Nitrate Soils as When Applied to High Nitrate Soils.
- Recorded Nitrate Variability was Easily Observed to be Topography Related. It was Repeatable and Followed the Contours of the Fields Recorded.
- A Real Commitment by DOE to the Technology Effort Requires More Than Three Months of Preparation Time by researchers.

- Three Months is Barely Enough Time to Design and Construct Test Equipment. If the Equipment is to Hold Together During Tests, Far More Time is Required.
- Off the Shelf Component Parts Cannot Be Used in 100% Confidence. Their Failures Require Even More Preparation Time.
- Farmers Will Only Accept a New Technology, If it is in a Familiar, Convenient, and Effortless Package.
- Sidedress is a Hectic Season. No More Than One Pass Through the Field Is Tolerable to Farmers.
- The SOIL DOCTOR System Concept is Readily Acceptable to Farmers.

REFERENCES

Gill, William R., "Soil Dynamics in Tillage and Traction", Agriculture Handbook No. 316, Agricultural Research Service, USDA, 1968.

Kamprath, E.J.; Stelly, Mathias; and Hamilton, Harry (Editors), <u>Soil Water</u>, American Society of Agronomy and the Soil Science Society of America, Reprinted 1984.

Plambeck, James A., <u>Electroanalytical Chemistry - Basic Principles and</u> <u>Applications</u>, University of Alberta, John Wiley & Sons, 1982.

Magdoff, F.R.; Ross, D.; and Amadon, J., "A Soil Test for Nitrogen Availability to Corn," Soil Science Society of America Journal, Volume 48, No. 6, November-December 1984, pp 1301-1304.

Blackmer, A.M.; Pottker, D., Cerrato, M.E., and Webb, J., "Correlations between Soil Nitrate Concentrations in Late Spring and Corn Yields in Iowa," Journal of Production Agriculture.

Blackmer, A.M.; Pottker, D., and Webb, J., "Amounts and Distributons of Nitrate in Iowa Soils in Late Spring," Journal of Environmental Quality.

Biggar, J.W., "Spatial Variability of Nitrogen in Soils," in Nitrogen in the Environment, Nitrogen Behavior in Field Soil, Volume I, University of California, Academic Press, 1978.

Meisinger, J.J., "Evaluating Plant-Available Nitrogen in Soil-Crop Systems,"in <u>Nitrogen in Crop Production</u>, Proceedings NFDC/TVA Conference, May, 1982., pp. 391-416.

Colburn, John, "R&D on a Fertilizer Sensor and Control System," Phase I Report, Contract DE-AC07-84ID12518, December, 1986 (Published December, 1987).